

October 10, 2012

Eric Scott Environmental Protection Specialist Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety 1313 Sherman St., Room 215 Denver, CO 80203

Re: Turnpike Sand and Gravel Mine, M2004-009

Dear Mr. Scott,

As a follow up to my letter to you on July 19, 2012, this letter is to inform you that since July, Martin/Martin has worked very closely with the Town of Erie, FEMA, and Weld County with the technical analysis associated with the Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for the reach of Boulder Creek Floodplain that is adjacent to the Turnpike Sand and Gravel Mine. As a result of this effort, the floodplain and floodway boundaries, as well as the Base Flood Elevations have been revised and agreed upon by the Weld County Floodplain Manager (Clay Kimmi) and by FEMA's reviewer (James Lindsay). The executed "Overview & Concurrence Form," indicating Weld County's approval is attached for your reference.

The final LOMR submittal has been made to FEMA, and the public notice for the LOMR has been mailed to adjacent property owners. It is anticipated that FEMA will provide final formal approval in approximately 30 days. When we receive final approval, I will send a copy to Rob Laird of ASCI. He indicated he will send you a copy as supplementary information for their mining efforts.

As you probably know, it may take several months before FEMA makes the approved Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) available for use by the public. As a convenience, we have provided the updated floodplain mapping to ASCI for use with their mining permit exhibits. For your convenience, attached to this letter is the revised FIRM and floodplain workmap from the final LOMR application.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions on this matter.

Sincerely,

Howbrong

Mark Thornbrough, CFM, P.E. Associate

Attachments

#### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY OVERVIEW & CONCURRENCE FORM

# PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 1 hours per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing, reviewing, and submitting the form. You are not required to respond to this collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number. Send comments regarding the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to: Information Collections Management, Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency, 1800 South Bell Street, Arlington, VA 20958-3005, Paperwork Reduction Project (1660-0016). Submission of the form is required to obtain or retain benefits under the National Flood Insurance Program. Please do not send your completed survey to the above address.

## PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

AUTHORITY: The National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, Public Law 90-448, as amended by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, Public Law 93-234.

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE(S): This information is being collected for the purpose of determining an applicant's eligibility to request changes to National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM).

ROUTINE USE(S): The information on this form may be disclosed as generally permitted under 5 U.S.C § 552a(b) of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended. This includes using this information as necessary and authorized by the routine uses published in DHS/FEMA/NFIP/LOMA-1 National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP); Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) February 15, 2006, 71 FR 7990.

DISCLOSURE: The disclosure of information on this form is voluntary; however, failure to provide the information requested may delay or prevent FEMA from processing a determination regarding a requested change to a (NFIP) Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM).

### A. REQUESTED RESPONSE FROM DHS-FEMA

This request is for a (check one):

CLOMR: A letter from DHS-FEMA commenting on whether a proposed project, if built as proposed, would justify a map revision, or proposed hydrology changes (See 44 CFR Ch. 1, Parts 60, 65 & 72).

LOMR: A letter from DHS-FEMA officially revising the current NFIP map to show the changes to floodplains, regulatory floodway or flood elevations. (See 44 CFR Ch. 1, Parts 60, 65 & 72)

# **B. OVERVIEW**

Community No. Community Na		ame			State	Map No.	Panel No.	Effective Date		
Example: 480301 480287		City of Katy Harris County				TX TX	48473C 48201C	0005D 0220G	02/08/83 09/28/90	
080266		Weld County, Colorado				со	080266	0850C	09/28/82	
2.		urce: Boulder Cre						1		
	b. Types of Flo	oding: 🛛 Riverir	ne 🗌 Coastal	Coastal Shallow Flooding (e.g., Zones AO and AH)						
		Alluvia	l fan 🗌 Lakes	Other	(Attach Description)					
3.	Project Name/I	ame/Identifier: Lower Boulder Creek LOMR								
<b>I</b> .	FEMA zone de	esignations affected: A (choices: A, AH, AO, A1-A30, A99, AE, AR, V, V1-V30, VE, B, C, D, X)								
5.	Basis for Request and Type of Revision:									
	a. The basis for this revision request is (check all that apply)									
	Physic	al Change	Improved Method	ology/Data	Regulatory F	loodway	y Revision	Base Map C	Changes	
	Coasta	I Analysis	Hydraulic Analysis	s	Hydrologic A	nalysis		Corrections		
	U Weir-D	am Changes	Levee Certification	n	Alluvial Fan	Analysis		Natural Cha	inges	
	New Topographic Data		Other (Attach Description)							

b. The area of revision er	ncompasses the following struct	ures (check all that apply)			
Structures:	Channelization	Levee/Floodwall	Bridge/Culvert		
	🗋 Dam	🗖 Fill	Other (Attach Descr	iption)	
6. Documentation of ESA of	compliance is submitted (require	ed to initiate CLOMR review	). Please refer to the instructi	ions for more information.	
		C. REVIEW FEE			
Has the review fee for the approp	priate request category been inc	luded?	☑ Yes Fee a □ No, Attach Explanation	mount: \$ <u>5,300</u> n	
Please see the DHS-FEMA We	b site at http://www.fema.gov/pl	an/prevent/fhm/frm_fees.sh			
		D. SIGNATURE			
All documents submitted in supp fine or imprisonment under Title	ort of this request are correct to 18 of the United States Code, S	the best of my knowledge. ection 1001.	I understand that any false s	statement may be punishable by	
Name: Gary Behlen (Public Wor	ks Director)	Company: T	own of Erie		
Mailing Address:			phone No.: 303.926.2871	Fax No.: 303.926.2706	
645 Holbrook Street Erie, CO 80516					
Signature of Requester (required): Date:					
As the community official respon- '.OMR) or conditional LOMR rec I the community floodplain man necessary Federal, State, and lo applicant has documented Enda LOMR requests, I acknowledge to authorized, funded, or being can of the ESA will be submitted. In or will be reasonably safe from flu- documentation used to make this	quest. Based upon the commun agement requirements, includin cal permits have been, or in the ingered Species Act (ESA) comp that compliance with Sections tried out by Federal or State ag addition, we have determined t booding as defined in 44CFR 65.	ity's review, we find the cor g the requirements for when case of a conditional LOMI bliance to FEMA prior to FE 9 and 10 of the ESA has be encies, documentation fro hat the land and any existin	npleted or proposed project r n fill is placed in the regulator R, will be obtained. For Cond MA's review of the Conditio en achieved independently m the agency showing its co g or proposed structures to b	neets or is designed to meet all y floodway, and that all litional LOMR requests, the onal LOMR application. For of FEMA's process. For actions ompliance with Section 7(a)(2) pe removed from the SFHA are	
Community Official's Name and	Title: Clay Kimmi (Drainage & F	P Engineer)	Community Name: We	ld County	
Mailing Address:		Daytime Tele	phone No.: 970.304.6496	Fax No.: 970.304.6497	
1111 H Street Greeley, CO 80632		E-Mail Addre	ss: CKimmi@co.weld.co.us		
Community Official's Signature (r	required): Clay fimms		Date: 10/3/12		
CERTIFIC This certification is to be signed a elevation information data, hydro described in the MT-2 Forms Inst any false statement may be punis	CATION BY REGISTERED F and sealed by a licensed land su logic and hydraulic analysis, and tructions. All documents submit	urveyor, registered profession d any other supporting infor ted in support of this reques	IEER AND/OR LAND SU onal engineer, or architect au mation as per NFIP regulatio st are correct to the best of m	thorized by law to certify ns paragraph 65.2(b) and as	
Certifier's Name: Patrick Horn		License No.:	28746 Exp	piration Date: 2/28/13	
Company Name: Martin/Martin I	nc.	Telephone N	o.: 303.431.6100 Fax	Fax No.: 303.431.4028	
ignature:		Date:	E-Mail Address: pho	rn@martinmartin.com	

m Name and (Number)	Required if	
Riverine Hydrology and Hydraulics Form (Form 2)	New or revised discharges or water-surface elevations	
Riverine Structures Form (Form 3)	Channel is modified, addition/revision of bridge/culverts, addition/revision of levee/floodwall, addition/revision of dam	
Coastal Analysis Form (Form 4)	New or revised coastal elevations	
Coastal Structures Form (Form 5)	Addition/revision of coastal structure	Seal (Optional)
Alluvial Fan Flooding Form (Form 6)	Flood control measures on alluvial fans	







